

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

IA 2 OF 2010

IN

SLP(C)No(s).2239 OF 2005

E. RAGHAVA RAO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SINGARENI COLLIERIES CO.LTD.REP.BY G.M.

Respondent(s)

WITH

I.A.NO.2	in	SLP(C)No.3192	of	2005
I.A.NO.2	in	SLP(C)No.3193	of	2005
I.A.NO.2	in	SLP(C)No.3195	of	2005
I.A.NO.2	in	SLP(C)No.3197	of	2005
I.A.NO.1	in	SLP(C)No.2588	of	2005
I.A.NO.1	in	SLP(C)No.2904	of	2005
I.A.NO.2	in	SLP(C)No.3196	of	2005

O R D E R

Despite service of notice on separate IAs.

in respect of the Special Leave Petitions, which

had been dismissed on 9th January, 2007, there is

no one present on behalf of the Special Leave

I.A.2/10 IN SLP(C)2239/05 etc.

2

Petitioner(s) when the said applications are taken

up for consideration.

2. The Special Leave Petitions had been filed

by Shri E.Raghava Rao, against the

orders of

eviction and on 7th February, 2005,

this Court

while issuing notice had directed

the said

petitioner to deposit the rent, as fixed by the

Rent Controller, in this Court, month by month by

of such the 10th of each month and the first
payment was to commence in the month of March,
2005. Subsequently, when the Speci
al Leave Petitions and the Civil Appeals came up for hearing
together on 9th January, 2007, the
same were dismissed by a common order and it was recorded
that the order would be without prejudice to the
rights of the parties in the eviction suit.
It
was also directed that if any amount of rent had
dated 2nd been deposited in terms of the order
December, 2003, the same would be permitted to be
withdrawn by the landlords.
3. Pursuant to the said order
, these applications had been filed for withdrawal of the

3

I.A.2/10 IN SLP(C)2239/05 etc.

amounts, as deposited in the Court.

4. Having heard learned counsel for the
applicant, Singareni Collieries Co.Ltd.(Rep.by
G.M.) and since the prayers are in keeping with the
directions given by the Court, the said IAs. are
allowed and the applicant company is given leave to
withdraw the amounts deposited by the original
petitioner(s) by way of rents.

5. The Registry is directed to pay the said
amounts lying with it, with accrued interest, if
any, to the General Manager of the respondent-
company, within two weeks from date.

6. The applications are disposed of,
accordingly.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 08, 2011.

4

I.A.2/10 IN SLP(C)2239/05 etc.

5

I.A.2/10 IN SLP(C)2239/05 etc.

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E

C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 2/2010 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2239/2005
(From the judgement and order(s) dated 27/08/2004 in CRP No.573/2004
of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

E. RAGHAVA RAO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SINGARENI COLLIERIES CO.LTD.REP.BY G.M.
WITH

Respondent(s)

I.A.NO.2 in SLP(C)No.3192 of 2005
I.A.NO.2 in SLP(C)No.3193 of 2005
I.A.NO.2 in SLP(C)No.3195 of 2005
I.A.NO.2 in SLP(C)No.3197 of 2005
I.A.NO.1 in SLP(C)No.2588 of 2005
I.A.NO.1 in SLP(C)No.2904 of 2005
I.A.NO.2 in SLP(C)No.3196 of 2005
((for withdrawal of amount and office report))

Date: 08/11/2011

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.-on-Record.

For Respondent(s)
/applicant

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.-on-Record.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R
The applications are disposed of in terms of
the signed order.

6

I.A.2/10 IN SLP(C)2239/05 etc.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]